/——*q
Huntingdonshire

DISTRICT COUNCIL

A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 15
OCTOBER 2024 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the
transaction of the following business:-

AGENDA

APOLOGIES
1. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 12)

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th
September 2024.

Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169

2, MEMBERS' INTERESTS

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary, other
registerable and non-registerable interests in relation to any Agenda item. See
Notes below.

Contact Officer: Democratic Services - (01480) 388169

3.  HUNTINGDONSHIRE'S PRIORITY NATURAL LANDSCAPES (Pages 13 -
106)

To receive a report on the priority landscapes set out in the Nature Recovery
Network for Huntingdonshire.

Executive Councillors: S Taylor and T Sanderson.

Contact Officer: N Massey - (01480) 388388
7 day of October 2024
Michelle Sacks

Chief Executive and Head of Paid
Service



Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests.

Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and
Non-Regqisterable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution

Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council
Meetings

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services
on 01480 388169.

The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.

Please contact Democratic Services, Tel No: (01480) 388169 / e-mail:
Democratic.Services@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query
on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for absence from the
meeting, or would like information on any decision taken by the Cabinet.

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards
the Contact Officer.

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business.

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website.

Emergency Procedure

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest
emergency exit.



https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1

26

27

28

Agenda ltem 1

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 10 September 2024

PRESENT: Councillor S J Conboy — Chair.

Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson, J E Harvey,
B A Mickelburgh, B M Pitt, S L Taylor and S Wakeford.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor T D Sanderson (via Zoom) (Minute No.28 refers).

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 16th July 2024 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chair.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
EAST PARK SOLAR FARM

At 7:05pm, during discussion on this item, Councillor S Wakeford took his seat at
the meeting and did not vote on this item.

Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of
which is appended in the Minute Book) proposing a new solar farm and energy
battery storage scheme located to the north-west of St Neots, straddling the
Huntingdonshire District, Bedfordshire (Bedford Borough) and Cambridgeshire
County boundaries. The scheme proposes a connection to the National Grid at
the existing substation at Eaton Socon.

By way of background, the Executive Councillor for Planning reported that the
proposal would seek to generate and export more than 50 megawatts of
renewable energy, therefore meeting the threshold to be a solar National
Significant Infrastructure Project (NSIP) as opposed to it being determined by the
Local Planning Authorities. Determining such applications therefore rests with the
Secretary of State for Energy Security and Net Zero. The Cabinet were informed
that the project had been submitted to the Planning Inspectorate and was
presently at pre-application stage. In his concluding remarks, the Executive
Councillor for Planning advised that due to the statutory timings associated with
the National Significant Infrastructure Project and the Development Consent
Order process, a short window of time had been given for the consultation
documentation to be considered and responded to by specialists across the
Council.

The Cabinet then discussed and received the comments of the Overview and
Scrutiny Panel (Performance & Growth).

Page 3 of 106



29

The Executive Leader informed the meeting that the Executive Councillor for
Planning would not be voting on any of the items being considered by the
Cabinet at this meeting owing to his virtual attendance. Whereupon, it was

RESOLVED

that the Cabinet delegate authority to the Chief Planning Officer,
[...]
drawn to the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Performance & Growth) and in doing so, the Executive Councillor for Planning
advised that a formal briefing note would be prepared and circulated to
colleagues and Members by the end of the week. He then went on to state that
he was keen to receive feedback from the Town and Parish Councils on the
Further Issues and Options 2024 engagement document.

Matters that were discussed by the Cabinet included whether any feedback had
been received from the Local Plans Advisory Group on the content of the
questions proposed in the engagement document and the need to ensure
proactive engagement with the over 75 year old age group owing to the identified
need for more specialist and supported housing in future years. In response to
the latter, the Executive Councillor for Planning advised that all sectors of the
District’s community would be targeted for engagement on the proposals.

Having commended the Local Plans Advisory Group for their hard work, efforts
and contributions in the development of the proposals thus far, it was

RESOLVED
that the Cabinet
(@) endorse the content of the Further Issues and Options 2024;

(b) agree that the Further Issues and Options 2024 paper be published
for public engagement for ten weeks between 18th September and
27th November 2024 under Regulation 18 of the Town and Country
Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012; and

(c) grant delegated authority to the Chief Planning Officer, in
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Planning to make any
necessary typographical or other minor changes to the Report prior
to its publication for consultation.

LAND AVAILABILITY ASSESSMENTS

With the aid of a report prepared by the Chief Planning Officer (a copy of which is
appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet gave consideration to a report setting
out the purpose and content of the Land Availability Assessments and seeking
approval of its publication for public engagement for a
[...]
Panel (Environment,
Communities & Partnerships) were then discussed which were largely in support
of the proposals.

Page 7 of 106



33

In response to a question raised by the Executive Councillor for Parks and
Countryside, Waste and Street Scene regarding the means by which the
Strategy would be evaluated, the Executive Councillor for Communities, Health
and Leisure commented that work was yet to be undertaken in this respect but
that focus would be placed upon delivering key tangible outcomes. The
Corporate Director (People) commented upon the duty of the Council to be
accountable and transparent to its residents and stakeholders and assured the
Cabinet that all projects would be monitored going forward. In noting that the
Council would continue to engage with key partners, stakeholders and
communities to deliver the objectives of the Strategy, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

(@) to support the proposed Community Health and Wealth Building
Strategy;

(b) to support the creation of a Community Health and Wealth Delivery
Fund to support the delivery of the Community Health and Wealth
Building Strategy, subject to approval of a detailed proposal on the
detailed operation of the fund; and

(c) to support the continued community engagement and co-production
activity to inform the delivery of the strategy.

3C ICT SHARED SERVICE REVIEW

The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Chief Operating Officer and Lead
Officer for 3C ICT Shared Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute
Book) which provided an overview of the review of the 3C ICT Service, the key
options to address the concerns and meet the ICT and digital requirements of the
three partner Councils and the receipt of sufficient data and analysis to enable
the three partner Councils to jointly agree a preferred option.

In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Climate, Transformation
and Workforce acquainted the Cabinet with the background history to the shared
service and advised that a number of options had been presented to all three
partner Councils for consideration by Triple Value Impact, the consultants
appointed to undertake the review. Appendix 1 detailed all options proposed (a
copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book) including a high
level overview of the impacts against risk, operational cost, digital costs,
implementation costs, complexity and timescales. It was further reported that all
three partner Councils had reached a consensus to recommend Option 1, whilst
also proposing an increase to the budget from £8.1m to £8.4m.

Executive Members acknowledged the complexities with negotiating the new
agreement and the extent of work undertaken by the Chief Executive, Corporate
Director (People), Chief Operating Officer and the Executive Councillor for
Climate, Transformation and Workforce to reach a conclusion amongst all
partner authorities.

Having expressed support for the proposals, the Cabinet’s attention was then

drawn to the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance & Growth).
Cabinet Members concurred with the comments made in respect of reviewing

Page 8 of 106



34

35

36

37

38

performance of the shared service annually together with the governance
arrangements that would be in place.

The Executive Councillor for Parks and Countryside, Waste and Street Scene
indicated that she wished to raise a question in respect of Appendix 1. In doing
so, the Chief Executive advised that the meeting would need to move to private
session.

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting because the
business to be transacted contains information relating to any consultations
or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection
with any labour relations arising between the authority or a Minister of the
Crown and employees or, or office holders under, the authority.

3C ICT SHARED SERVICES REVIEW

The Cabinet discussed a range of matters in relation to Appendix 1 of the report
(a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute Book). Questions raised
were responded to at the meeting by the Executive Councillor for Climate,
Transformation and Workforce and Chief Executive.

RE-ADMITTANCE OF PUBLIC
RESOLVED

that the public be re-admitted to the meeting.
3C ICT SHARED SERVICE REVIEW

Having commended Officers and Partner Councils for their efforts in reviewing
the arrangements for 3C ICT Shared Services, the Cabinet

RESOLVED

(@) to note the final report submitted by Triple Value Impact (TVI), as
attached at Appendix 1 in the Annex to the Minute Book; and

(b) to agree to the recommended Option 1 (redesigned 3C ICT and
Digital, Lead Authority remains HDC) and to delegate the
responsibility for finalising the scope and detailed nature of the new
agreement and associated activities to the Chief Executives and
respective Portfolio Holders for each partnership council reporting on
progress through the revised Member Board.

2024/25 FINANCE PERFORMANCE REPORT - Q1 FORECAST
The Cabinet received and noted a report by the Chief Finance Officer (a copy of

which is appended in the Minute Book) presenting details of the Council’s
financial performance for 2024/25.

Page 9 of 106



The Chief Finance Officer reported that at the end of quarter 1, there was a
revenue forecast underspend of £444,000 and a capital forecast underspend of
£1,218,000. She then went on to report that these underspends were attributed
to a number of factors including the Bank of England base rate changes, higher
than anticipated green waste subscription income, reduced utility costs at
Pathfinder House and Eastfield House and increased rental costs at Pheonix
Court. However, some of these were offset by increased costs such as National
Insurance. The Cabinet were advised that the Internal Drainage Board levy
continued to increase and currently was £50,000 over budget. This had now
been included in the Medium-Term Financial Strategy. Ot
[...]
ED

(a) to consider and comment on the revenue financial performance for the
financial year 2024/25 Quarter 1, as detailed in Appendix 1 and
summarised in paragraph 3.2 of the report now submitted;

Page 10 of 106



39

40

(b) to consider and comment on the capital financial performance for
2024/25 Quarter 1, as detailed in Appendix 2 and summarised in
paragraph 3.3 of the report now submitted; and

(c) to consider and comment on the prudential and treasury management
indicators for 2024/25 Quarter 1, as detailed in Appendix 3 of the
report now submitted.

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT, QUARTER 1 2024/25

With the aid of a report prepared by the Assistant Director (Strategic Insights and
Delivery) (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet received
an update on delivery of the Corporate Plan during quarter 1 of the 2024/25
financial year.

In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Resident Services and
Corporate Performance drew attention to a number of performance indicators
where performance levels had been achieved. He then went on to report that
new measures had been introduced in respect of fly tipping and acquainted the
Cabinet with the latest position in respect of Disabled Facilities Grants. The
Cabinet were pleased to note the performance levels achieved by the Call
Centre in responding to customer calls within 2 minutes against the target of 5
minutes which had been achieved at the time of launching the green waste
subscription service.

Having received and noted the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel
(Performance & Growth), it was

RESOLVED
that the Cabinet note the progress and performance made during Quarter
1, as summarised in the Corporate Performance Report attached and
detailed in Appendices A and B of the report now submitted.

HINCHINGBROOKE COUNTRY PARK JOINT GROUP MINUTES

The Cabinet has received and noted the Minutes of the Hinchingbrooke Country
Park Joint Group held on 12th July 2024.

In noting the retirement of Judith Arnold, Countryside Services Manager over the
summer, the Cabinet placed on record their best wishes to her for a very long,
healthy and happy retirement.

The meeting concluded at 8:54pm.

Chair

Page 11 of 106



This page is intentionally left blank



Anoenda ltam 2
AycridaitciTtmo
Public
Key Decision — Yes
HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
Title/Subject Matter: Huntingdonshire Priority Natural Landscapes
Meeting/Date: Cabinet — 15th October 2024
Council — 16th October 2024
Executive Portfolio: Councillor Simone Taylor
Councillor Tom Sanderson
Report by: Nicholas Massey — Parks and Countryside Project
Manager
Ward(s) affected: All

Executive Summary:

This report seeks formal recognition of the priority landscapes identified in the
Nature Recovery Network for Huntingdonshire, which is the evidence base for
these recommendations. These landscapes will guide the council in enhancing
the natural environment as the district continues to grow, without hindering future
development.

The recognition of these landscapes supports the Huntingdonshire Futures
strategy, particularly in fostering community pride and environmental innovation.
It aligns with the Council’s Corporate Plan and Climate Strategy, applying a
"green lens" to decision-making to improve biodiversity and help communities
care for the environment.

While not a statutory planning document, these landscapes will inform planning
policy and contribute to the Local Nature Recovery Strategy, led by
Cambridgeshire County Council and owned by the Cambridgeshire and
Peterborough Combined Authority. This work aims to increase and restore
nature, linking to the Council’s environmental goals and ensuring a better quality
of life for future generations by preserving and enhancing Huntingdonshire’s
natural assets.

Recommendations:

The Cabinet is advised to formally recognise the landscapes identified in this
report as priority landscapes.

Page 13 of 106




RECOMMENDED

that the Cabinet;

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

formally recognise and adopt the Priority Landscapes of
Huntingdonshire as set out in this report,

endorse the use of the Nature Recovery Network for
Huntingdonshire Document as an evidence base for the
identification of Priority Natural Landscapes,

endorse the use of the Nature Recovery Network for
Huntingdonshire Document to inform the response to and
engagement with the development of the Local Nature Recovery
Strategy and subsequently future Planning Policy,

delegate to the Assistant Director (Strategic Insight and Delivery)
in consultation with the Executive Portfolio Holder to make any
minor amendments to the Priority Landscapes of
Huntingdonshire policy; (subject to a review of the policy to be
undertaken within three years) and

delegate to the Corporate Director — Place to implement any
necessary procedural changes as a result of this endorsement.

that the Council is;

RECOMMENDED

to receive and note the report.

Page 14 of 106




1.0 PURPOSE

1.1 This report aims to gain formal recognition of the priority landscapes set out
in the Nature Recovery Network for Huntingdonshire (NRNH) (Background
Papers). The Landscapes are:

The Great Fen

The Great Ouse Valley

West Cambridgeshire Hundreds
The Nene Valley
Grafham-Brampton-River Kym
Hail Weston to Bushmead
Fen-edge Woodlands

Holme to Conington
Folksworth-Elton-Ashton Wold
River Corridors

1.2 Huntingdonshire is traversed by several significant river corridors. These
include:

1.2.1 River Great Ouse: One of the major rivers in the area, it flows
through key towns such as St Ives, Huntingdon, and
Godmanchester. The River Great Ouse is vital for local biodiversity,
recreation, and historical significance.

1.2.2 River Nene: While it primarily flows through Northamptonshire,
parts of the River Nene catchment area extend into the northern
parts of Huntingdonshire, influencing local watercourses and
habitats.

1.2.3 Alconbury Brook: A tributary of the River Great Ouse, it runs
through the village 
[...]
ry Office © Crows copyright. Unauthorssd
FRDrTatn itrnges Crte DTyl and may W 0D [FOSECUton o Tl DrTmings.
Cambrupeshire owsty Councl 3002205 (2023)

Page 16 of 106



Huntingdonshire INFLUENCE &

Nature Recovery Priority Natural Huntingdonshire Huntingdonshire INFORM
Network for Landscapes Priority Natural Priority Natural Huntingdonshire
Huntingdonshire Landscapes Landscapes Priority Natural

(NRNH) Landscapes

Commitee Report Cabinet Council note the

Evidence Led identifiing priority consideration and Cabinet Future Planning
Document lanscapes in endorsement Endorsement Policy and Local
Huntingdonshire Plan

1.7 This basic process shows the evidence base for these recommendations

2.0

being the work of the BCN Wildlife Trust, which has informed this report
setting out the recommendations for Cabinet to approve the recognition of
the Landscapes, which can then be used to inform Planning Policy and the
Local plans.

BACKGROUND

What is the NRNH?

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

With the introduction of the Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) and Local Nature
Recovery Strategy (LNRS) requirements into the Environment Act 2021,
Huntingdonshire  District Council’'s Biodiversity for All  project
commissioneda report by the Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire
and Northamptonshire (BCN) Wildlife Trust, in September 2023, to aid the
Council with its approach to these new areas of work. This report is called
the Nature Recovery Network for Huntingdonshire (NRNH) and can be
found in the Background Papers.

The NRNH is the evidence base for the identification of the Priority Natural
Landscapes. The NRNH sets out the reasons and evidence for the each
area identified.

The BCN Wildlife Trust is a key stakeholder in the LNRS development,
which aims to identify the priority landscapes for nature throughout
Cambridgeshire. The BCN Wildlife Trust is completing similar work across
the county to provide evidence for the LNRS.

The NRNH identifies evidence-led priority landscape areas for large-scale,
strategic biodiversity and landscape enhancement in Huntingdonshire. This
information informs the statutory Local Nature Recovery Strategy and wider
place-shaping strategies and funding streams.

A secondary purpose is to set out a framework for local action to enhance
biodiversity and people’s connection to nature, thus supporting the Council’s
Corporate Priority,” Improving quality of life for local people’ and ‘creating a
better Huntingdonshire for future generations.

The NRNH is also a fundamental building block supporting the delivery of
Huntingdonshire Futures, the place strategy to influence better outcomes

Page 17 of 106



for our residents and communities to ensure Huntingdonshire continues to
be one of the best places to live in the country. Particularly the two key
goals of Pride in place — a distinct, unified, and well-loved place where we
feel proud to live and Environmental Innovation — home to beautiful, local
landscapes.

National Context

2.7 The UK Government amended the Environment Act 2021 in March 2023 to
introduce Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG), a new condition for planning
permissions designed to improve the natural environment. It is, however,
recognised that some forms of development are exempt.

BNG

2.8 The BNG requirement of the Environment Act became statutory in February
2024. As part of the long-term protection of nature, the Act sets out the need
to identify priority locations for biodiversity offsetting for developments
where it is not possible to achieve a net gain on-site. Where off-site
biodiversity net gain and enhancement measures are required, these would
benefit most when they are targeted to priority locations set out in the
NRNH.

LNRS

2.9 Each LNRS will be specific and tailored to its area. The Cambridgeshire and
Peterborough Combined Authority is responsible for the LNRS’s delivery
and has commissioned Cambridgeshire County Council to deliver the work
for the Cambridgeshire area, although Huntingdonshire District Counc
[...]
e identified locations within the document and that the
tenth location were the river corridors.

Following a question from Councillor Hassall, the Panel heard that the report
had not been presented to the Local Plan Advisory Group (LPAG). The
Panel were advised that the report would be further presented to Cabinet
and to Council during the October cycle of meetings. The Panel were
reassured that the priority landscapes identified were where the Council
wanted to enhance and not inhibit development and would be part of an
evidence base being pushed into the Local Nature Recovery Strategy which
is a County wide piece of work that will be a planning document with formal
consultation built in. This piece of work would be developed by

Page 21 of 106



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

Cambridgeshire County Council who will be undertaking the work on behalf
of the Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority. This
Strategy will help to identify the right locations for new developments. It was
noted that the work so far is a technical study, which will form an evidence
base which, once developed and adopted, could be used by Planning to
make informed decisions. This work is part of a framework of evidence and
will be used as supporting evidence once adopted. Councillor Hassall
argued that this study would be of great benefit to LPAG in developing the
Local Plan as an evidence based piece of work. It would be helpful for the
Group to know where the biodiversity priority areas are and would be
fantastic to get this overlay to sit alongside the Local Plan whilst that is in
development to ensure there are no conflicts in identified areas.

Councillor Hassall proposed to add an additional recommendation to the
Cabinet report, this recommendation was seconded by Councillor Mokbul
and the Panel voted unanimously in favour of forwarding the proposed
recommendation to the Cabinet;

6) to agree that the report and presentation be also presented to the Local
Plan Advisory Group.

In respo
[...]
amendment as used in Recommendation 4, was a
common term used within reports to allow for adjustments or corrections to
the detail of the documents. It was assured that this would not undermine
the progress of the documents and would be keep the same intention and
direction of the current report.

In response to a question from Councillor Hassall who enquired whether
there were enough East West corridors, the Panel heard that this would be
monitored as it would take time to assess how this would progress. It was
noted that where focus could be made on increasing the population and
resilience of species within specific areas, it was often found that, with time,
this would then encourage the spread and development of that species in
the surrounding areas.

Following the discission, the Panel were informed that their comments
would be added to the Cabinet report in order for Cabinet to make a decision
upon the recommendations within the report, and additionally, the Panel
request that the Cabinet consider adding the following recommendation to
their report;

6) to agree thatthe report and presentation be also presented to the Local
Plan Advisory Group.

KEY IMPACTS / RISKS

Huntingdonshire District Council’s Planning department will utilise the Hunts
Nature Network document to inform their planning policies around potential
priority areas for designated through the statutory local plan to support
improvement and influence strategic locations where off-site BNG should
be provided.

The document will also provide evidence for a more comprehensive Green
Infrastructure Strategy for Huntingdonshire, which will also be used to
inform policies in the emerging Local Plan subject to coinciding timelines.

Local Plans prepared by Local Planning Authorities must be consistent with
national policy, as set out in the National Planning Policy Framework. Plan-
makers should use local nature recovery strategies to inform their
responses to the National Planning Policy Framework requir
[...]
iting and accounting for biodiversity — User Guide. Natural England (2023).
Panks, S., White, N., Newsome, A., Nash, M., Potter, J., Heydon, M., Mayhew, E., Alvarez, M., Russell, T.,
Cashon, C., Goddard, F., Scott, S.J., Heaver, M., Scott, S.H., Treweek, J., Butcher, B., & Stone, D.

57

Page 93 of 106


http://www.cpbiodiversity.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/Cambridgeshire-habitat-mapping-final-report-FINAL.pdf
http://www.cpbiodiversity.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/Cambridgeshire-habitat-mapping-final-report-FINAL.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



Acronym List

Here are the acronyms from the Priority Landscapes Cabinet Report along with their full names:
NRNH - Nature Recovery Network for Huntingdonshire
LNRS - Local Nature Recovery Strategy

BNG - Biodiversity Net Gain

SPD - Supplementary Planning Document

SSSI - Site of Special Scientific Interest

CWS - County Wildlife Site

NNR - National Nature Reserve

SAC - Special Area of Conservation

HDC - Huntingdonshire District Council

BCN - Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire, and Northamptonshire (Wildlife Trust)

Page 95 of 106



This page is intentionally left blank



Wildlife Trust for
Beds, Cambs
&}Northants

.

~f

The Wildlife Trust for Bedfordshire,
Cambridgeshire and Northamptonshire

People close to nature, in a land rich in wildlife



: : <
Huntingdonshire N, Wildlife
A Trusts

Priority Natural Landscapes

Contents:
 Huntingdonshire’s biodiversity
 Why nature recovery?
Why Priority Natural Landscapes?
 Lawton Principles: MORE, BIGGER, BETTER, JOINED UP
Ildentifying Priority Landscapes in Huntingdonshire
The Huntingdonshire Priority Natural Landscapes
Next steps
* Influencing the statutory Local Nature Recovery Strategy
* Priority locations for Habitat Banks & off-site BNG
* Nature friendly farming
* Parish, town and individual actions

Wildlife Trust for
Beds, Cambs
& Northants




. Ii‘ i . ?- .

rity species




State of Nature Report

» 44% of species have decreased over
the last 10 y

Minutes of the meeting

41

42

43

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the CIVIC SUITE
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S
STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 15 October 2024

PRESENT: Councillor S J Conboy — Chair.

Councillors L Davenport-Ray, S W Ferguson, J E Harvey,
B A Mickelburgh, B M Pitt, T D Sanderson, S L Taylor and
S Wakeford.

APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on
behalf of Councillors .

IN ATTENDANCE: (delete if not needed)

MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th September 2024 were approved as a
correct record and signed by the Chair.

MEMBERS' INTERESTS
No declarations were received.
HUNTINGDONSHIRE'S PRIORITY NATURAL LANDSCAPES

Consideration was given to a report by the Parks and Countryside Project
Manager (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking formal
recognition of the priority landscapes set out in the Nature Recovery Network for
Huntingdonshire.

In introducing the report, the Executive Councillor for Parks and Countryside,
Waste and Street Scene reported that this was a significant step forward for
Huntingdonshire which would guide the Council in enhancing the natural
environment as the District continues to grow, without hindering future
development. The landscapes which had been identified not only included areas
of large ecological interest but included river corridors too. Having acquainted the
Cabinet with the legislative requirements under the Environment Act 2021 which
introduced the Biodiversity Net Gain and Local Nature Recovery Strategy, the
Cabinet noted that this document would help to inform future planning policy
whilst also setting out a framework for local action to enhance biodiversity and
people’s connection to nature.

In noting that a presentation had been delivered by Mr M Baker from The Wildlife
Trust for Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire and Northamptonshire to the Overview
and Scrutiny Panel (Environment, Communities and Partnerships) at their
meeting on 3rd October 2024, the Executive Councillor for Climate



Transformation and Workforce welcomed the report and commented that the
priorities would fit into the Countywide Nature Recovery Strategy process.

The Executive Councillor for Parks and Countryside, Waste and Street Scene
drew the Cabinet’'s attention to the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny
Panel (Environment, Communities and Partnerships) making particular reference
to the comments made by Councillors Alban, McAdam and Hassall. Having
expressed their support for the proposed additional recommendation made by
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environment, Communities & Partnerships)
and in seeking clarity on which Executive Portfolio Holder would be responsible
for the fourth recommendation within the report, the Cabinet extended their
thanks to Mr M Baker from The Wildlife Trust for Bedfordshire, Cambridgeshire
and Northamptonshire and to Officers for their hard work and efforts in delivering
the report.

In welcoming the approach made by Overview and Scrutiny to include an
additional recommendation within the report the Executive Leader drew attention
to the Local Government Association Corporate Peer Challenge report which
would be presented to Council the following evening. Consideration would be
given to the reporting and meeting cycle, in particular, the pre-scrutiny process.

Whereupon, it was duly moved and seconded that the Cabinet
RESOLVED

a) to formally recognise and adopt the Priority Landscapes of Huntingdonshire as
set out in the report now submitted;

b) to endorse the use of the Nature Recovery Network for Huntingdonshire
Document as an evidence base for the identification of Priority Natural
Landscapes;

c) to endorse the use of the Nature Recovery Network for Huntingdonshire
Document to inform the response to and engagement with the development of
the Local Nature Recovery Strategy and subsequently future Planning Policy;

d) to delegate authority to the Assistant Director (Strategic Insights and Delivery) in
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Parks and Countryside, Waste and
Street Scene to make any minor amendments to the Priority Landscapes of
Huntingdonshire policy (subject to a review of the policy to be undertaken within
three years);

e) to delegate authority to the Corporate Director (Place) to implement any
necessary procedural changes as a result of this endorsement; and

f) agreed that the report and presentation be also presented to the Local Plans
Advisory Group.

The meeting concluded at 7:19pm



Chair



